
Council Meeting Date:   June 12, 2017 Agenda Item:  7(d) 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 

 

AGENDA TITLE: Motion to Authorize the City Manager to Execute Change Order 1 
in the Amount of $80,785.17 with SRV Construction for the 
Meridian Avenue N Pavement Preservation Project 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
PRESENTED BY: Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer 
ACTION:    ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     _X_ Motion 

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
On January 9th, Council authorized execution of a contract with SRV Construction for 
construction of the Meridian Avenue North Pavement Preservation Project.  The scope 
of this project included asphalt overlay, curb ramp repair and installation, and sidewalk 
repair for compliance with ADA standards.  In order to effectively improve the sidewalk, 
11 trees were identified for removal in the original contract.  At the beginning of 
construction another 11 areas of sidewalk were identified as deteriorated and having a 
significant trip hazard.  The deterioration was caused by growth of the trees in the 
amenity zone (planter strip) in the period since the design.  A change order was 
developed to replace these additional sidewalk areas and remove the trees that caused 
the damage. 

This change order exceeds the City Manager authority and needs City Council 
authorization to be executed.  Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City 
Manager to execute this change order for this unanticipated additional work. 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
This change order will be funded through the Curb Ramp, Gutter and Sidewalk 
Maintenance Program. 

EXPENSES 
City Costs   $30,000 
Construction Management (Consultant) $102,000 
Testing and Inspection Services  $5,000 
Construction Contract $881,298 
Change Order 1  $80,785 

Total Expenses $1,099,083 

Page 1 7d-1



 

REVENUE 
Annual Roads Surface Maintenance Program  $318,291 
Federal Grant (STPUL)  $657,254 
Curb Ramp, Gutter and Sidewalk Maintenance Program  $123,538 
 
Total Revenue   $1,099,083 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order 1 
in the amount of $80,785.17 with SRV Construction for the Meridian Avenue N 
Pavement Preservation Project for a total contract amount of $962,083. 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager  DT City Attorney MK 
  

  Page 2  7d-2



 

BACKGROUND 
 
Meridian Avenue N from N 190th Street to N 205th Street received grant funding for 
pavement overlay which includes improvements to curb ramps to be in compliance with 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  Federal Surface Transportation Program 
(STP) grants were awarded for up to $657,254 to fund the street overlay and curb ramp 
reconstruction.  As part of the review and scoping of the project the decision was made 
to also repair the sidewalks along the same segment of roadway for ADA compliance.  
The federal grant does not cover these repairs therefore the Curb Ramp, Gutter & 
Sidewalk Maintenance Program funds are being utilized for the sidewalk repair and 
maintenance.  The primary cause of sidewalk damage and disruption is tree roots from 
trees located in the amenity zone. 
 
During the design of the project, 11 trees were identified for removal and included in the 
original contract.  In the year between when the design was completed and construction 
was started additional areas of sidewalk, curb and gutter were identified as deteriorated, 
having significant trip hazard and needing repair.  Unfortunately these additional areas 
were also a result of tree roots and it was necessary to remove the trees.  In a couple of 
instances the tree roots are impacting small retaining walls on or adjacent to private 
property.  Prior to making the decisions to remove trees, staff and consultants reviewed 
and looked for other alternatives to protect the trees.  In these instances there was no 
other choice than to remove the trees to properly repair the sidewalks. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
The project has now reached substantial completion.  Twenty two replacement trees will 
be planted in the fall 2017 when it’s more suitable to plant trees.  The contract will be 
suspended until trees are ready to be planted. 
 
The cost of the additional tree removal and sidewalk repair was negotiated with the 
contractor with the agreed upon price being $80,785.17.  While the City Manager’s 
change order authority is $88,130 for this contract, staff anticipates bid quantity 
overruns that may push the contract over this $88,000 threshold and is seeking 
approval at this time rather than waiting until the end of the project. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
This change order will be funded through the Curb Ramp, Gutter and Sidewalk 
Maintenance Program. 
 

EXPENSES 
City Costs    $30,000 
Construction Management (Consultant)  $102,000 
Testing and Inspection Services  $5,000 
Construction Contract  $881,298 
Change Order 1   $80,785 
 
Total Expenses   $1,099,083 
 

  Page 3  7d-3



 

REVENUE 
Annual Roads Surface Maintenance Program  $318,291 
Federal Grant (STPUL)  $657,254 
Curb Ramp, Gutter and Sidewalk Maintenance Program  $123,538 
 
Total Revenue   $1,099,083 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order 1 
in the amount of $80,785.17 with SRV Construction for the Meridian Avenue N 
Pavement Preservation Project for a total contract amount of $962,083. 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 
 
Attachment A:  Additional Tree Replacement and Sidewalk Construction Plan 

  Page 4  7d-4



CDBsl
<4

I X

CM
CD

1 7 9 cj
/
/ /

!
;

p25' o&WM js-D.
/ SZ 4 fcSl

GV
G 20' G■ - GGI

815+00; i 16 + 00&+

sm
i

G-

5;

I

G

I

S55

Gfc+----- fr

WMo7 S
—q— G — G G G

MERIDIAN AVE N
14+00 a

R/W

££

I

K

ki

I

m
wm!!

i

Ai
!»

7
& iheh:

G G G

15+00I

Tj R/W
WM

M■x. Xl

V G G

12+00;»* 17+00

i

rj R/W
i WMjr i

✓

V G — G

12+00

\ i
o

#- W W ww ww w w w w----- - w w ••w w wV/ ww w vvw w w w w wI w V/ w w
i

cn TTO3 7 ewv JwmIf \ t3 1
o ■) 7-W— f4 • it. Ei (Xi vl3= ];-T WM1 77, .+ T —/ 7 ITf-5 -T/.■sa^ I • G

r7w 7W US' 4
R/W R/W/ \i \i

J- \
//U GV V ii

Iu 11 s.bl

*\
\

/
/
i

/ sh ;
<4 :I I

3
iX2.

1 II !

X
I

17+005*.

#w w w w w w w w w

”20 GV
G G «-•G----- G

t
\

15+00;------------1----------- ^ 16 + 003:c.a

a Ww WW — wwww

I
I

T
I

OX

i i

I
I

k

I
\

I1
IWm 1

Hi
*

A L

R/w IT
i I

\
j% WMo r. *i\ ji i isj i.

T »G iG. <3 G G G---- G G G

MERIDIAN AVE N i:
I15+00 14+00 i

T

V .M\I PI 7 up □WM I i ! >
WWM—-At -T 1TH T-T! i +07n R/Wt 1i \ \v1 wv

I

+rr
5ZXS3

■
■ ?-v~ f 'I -7 i i! : T-I To d/ E

R7w T R/W/ \r? frtt

GV

DEMOLITION PLAN /VJ7

t n I'
\ j ii
o\

i

T

:
i(

^1 »

9
LEGEND

0 20 40
Feet

PROJECT BOUNDARY

IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

Project No.

Sheet

A1
Sheet A1 OF A7

S>°

03w

Jfe*-ri PT> x — ^war.i.n. »i»M i ■ , r

42260 <5/7?

yONAL ^7

CUT OF

m+V
17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206)801-2700

CO CO CO CO CO5>
03
o 0 o o o C3

CNJCNJ CM CM CM
CO CO COCO

o o o oo

EXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.1

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.2

PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE3

© REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

© ADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID.

© REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB)

© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL

© INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS 0B0VATUS 'AMERICAN SMOKE TREE' 2 INCH CALIPER).

PROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX

TREE REMOVAL LIST

APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESC

15+40.64 23.11L 20" DECID

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

mmm

N
19

0T
H

 S
T

oo <<

,<
a

-6
 —

c

---
--

G
i

7'
o

y
_R

/W
_.

91
 V

t_
__

O

SE
E 

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E 
- G

SE
E 

SH
EE

T 
A

2

o

o

N

pD

o

V

K

o

!i

F
x

o
R

/W

C
O

#
—

$
W

M

N
19

0T
H

 S
T

>>C C
3

G
i

G
~

G

i
V

cj
-

o

R
/W

1—
c>

ir
J

o

SE
E 

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E-
A

SE
E 

SH
EE

T 
A

2

C
5O

'■
©

o

o

C£\

C
3

-5

a

K-—
^

etc:
C

P

w
r

o

2V
)/J

C
O

#

(
M

W

J

N
19

2T
H

 S
T

t------
■o

9

'

R
/w

:

■(
H

I-
 -

C
D

5^3

p

O
 n_LO

U
 k IN

M
 H

 n
O

TU
 o

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 1

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

EN
T:

 N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N

M
ER

ID
IA

N
 A

VE
 N

 - N
 19

0T
H

 S
T 

TO
 N

 20
5T

H
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T

R
ev

is
io

ns

R
ev

is
io

ns

E
A

C
he

ck
ed

D
es

ig
ne

d
H

D

D
ra

w
n

H
D

In
iti

al
s

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

O
ct

 0
6,

 2
01

6 
- 2

:4
7p

m
:_

M
er

id
io

n_
S

id
ew

ol
k.

X
:\M

er
id

ia
n 

A
ve

 N
hd

el
oc

ru
z

P

Attachment A

7d-5

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
REMOVE CURB

MarkH
Callout
NEW CURB AND GUTTER



G G G G-G G GG G

MERIDIAN AVE Ni

18+00 19+00 20+00 21+00 
----- H--------- ,

22+00 , 23+00■s

o P— +o
I

Sr
W ww -- w -w W - ww w —— •w----------W 1 w —• w w w Jw w----- ww w w w ~~ w www w- v;w

© o

C' t fOKS!

p 1;Eo f

P- X/21 + : T! i uJ.
SIPM# -P- & 0•+ KBSSSM

*R/^/ wcn_ R/WCO

/Aom
iiCM I1 1I'CJ5 ■■

if <
\

w jz

DEMOLITION PLAN
“A 4 •s\

t
awIi CO\

Qof cncc
co

i CD ,

i

(L>
03

Q

cn
o3

3

HIU%oS> o? WA^/;
& <i\x£°X'vQ 4.w

p?+/42260OA+. +/ A?+
O

+)(3|+

CITY OFShorfune
T-

'W*

17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206) 801-2700

GG G -GG G G G GG G G G G G G G G •-G GG G G~----G35’25' fS

i

MERIDIAN AVE Ni-
■ i

18+00 19+00 20+00 21+00 
----- H--------- t

22+00 , 23+003= 3:+T
Ci

3
W- W vvw ww w----- v/ w ww w w w w iw w -w — vvw ww vvw ww ww1w r

rm
f a 1

5 2T++ o- r W~~V■ VI >
7¥AJrIt1Uip £i \

(•)r .f • Hibwa * +!
i i 1!

-L +£
R/WGQ_V R/W WCO •o

!
JZ oi

I I 'iCNI I 1;CD 1

/ Mw
J-

PAVING PLAN \ 3---------^vVICO\

£1 o cnQZ
CO

I cr> i

i9

mEXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.

IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.

PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE3

TREE REMOVAL LIST© REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESCADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID. Project No.<s>REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB) 19+15.00 22.73L s28° DECID Sheet
© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL A220+44.90 23.48L 16" STUMP LEGEND

20 400INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS OBOVATUS ’AMERICAN SMOKE TREE’ 2 INCH CALIPER).
22+31.64 22.21L 24" DECID Feet

PROJECT BOUNDARYPROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX Sheet A2 OF A7

'•Y-’-Vi!

20'G

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

SE
E 

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E 
- H

SE
E 

SH
EE

+A
3

LT

IS

o

T
wN

00-v
l

LO

v-

G
--;

N

- r

• ;i

YK

I]f
m

:Fi

T

rs
i

-s
i

mm

v-

cn

V

M

4
'mpi

-s
i

cn

P
i

rsX)

G

P
3m

Gu
M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E 

- G

1

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 2

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

EN
T:

 N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N

M
ER

ID
IA

N
 A

VE
 N

 - N
 19

0T
H

 S
T 

TO
 N

 20
5T

H
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
D

es
cr

ip
tio

nM
A

TC
H

LI
N

E 
- B

SH
EE

T 
A

3-
--

TTl

V

)
T 

“P
-

%

oibJQ

W i
-P

N

M

C
D

•s
V

m

)■■

G
-s

$P
o

N*

r

w
rm

v
3-F

C
D

4^

-

ID

■P

N

V

H
i-uP

S
3

O&
o

*»W25
C

D

»*

1

O
O

Mw

v-
o

■

N

XI
m

—
t,

G

-0N

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E-
A

Fi

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

C
he

ck
ed

 E
A

 1
0/

6/
20

16

D
es

ig
ne

d 
H

D
 1

0/
6/

20
16

H
D

 1
0/

6/
20

16
D

ra
w

n

O
ct

 0
6,

 2
01

6 
- 2

:5
0p

m
,M

er
id

io
n_

S
k

X
:\M

er
id

ia
n 

A
ve

 N
hd

el
ac

ru
z

Attachment A

7d-6

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
REMOVE CURB

MarkH
Callout
NEW CURB AND GUTTER

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
8



LU
I

I

O

<

T
TR^W

tF
BLi-------i a 2LJ£-JLl

•.'----- G- G G GG GGr

24+00 25+00I

T
SZl.a7 0

-L

G GG C

MERIDIAN AVE N

w w w w

IT\

— G —G

27+00
T~*

■

!W W

iS
I
&

\ li+
X- s^.

l

3: S
12w

G G G

W w w

i
Inr R/W

/:/J4 b h
» n!
I
i

I I

L&

i
CO

I

JOo
CZ !

Z LOx n CD
.■

I

/
i

o

■; :
■
■

ri
o

:~zzzw
GV * GVAGS*+G G •G

GV

26 + 00
i—»o +

w w w
oJffic I

b

J3LT

o;

x

4 !
1

cz
!

i

)

GV !

26+00
o

28+00 29 f

w w ww w w

m

R/W

9
20 400

Feet

to

LEGEND

too

PROJECT BOUNDARYo
o

;
af

| / „ ii i ;S. 7s 1-S-+C2:

-GG GG G G G\»

MERIDIAN AVE N27+00 .28+00
*---------------- 1--------------

I

I

T r ~rSAL !rAhIS'S
CF

I
M.K=xn7 2 j

i

*
"Sr ag

~G GG — G G G

-■

24+00 25+00

IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

Project No.

Sheet

A3
Sheet A3 OF A7

CITY OF

17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206)801-2700

TREE REMOVAL LIST

APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESC

24+92.62 22.59R 28" DECID

EXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.1

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.2

PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE3

© REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

© ADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID.

<5> REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB)

© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL

® INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS OBOVATUS 'AMERICAN SMOKE TREE' 2 INCH CALIPER).

PROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

3:

00

C
D4^

-N
l

N

50

p
i.

A

P
+i

C
D

C
O

m
(H

X

; . 
L©

—
A

 C
D

R
/w

“r
 |s

o 
I*

H
i

4

*
=w

»

N
19

4T
H

 S
T

G
C

4

x

I

M
/y

<G
Lo

ti:

<5

a

cz

<C
L

I

isi

X
:\M

er
id

io
n 

A
ve

 N
 0

ve
rlo

y\
30

0 
D

es
ig

n\
 C

A
D

\A
D

D
IT

IV
E

_M
er

id
io

n_
S

id
ew

ol
k.

dw
g

2:
58

pm
hd

el
ac

ru
z

R
/W

w
L.

N
19

5T
H

 S
T

>

o
—

s

o

G
 —

---
---

---
---

G

TT
w

-X
-V

-
R

/W

6
\

\

\

E
E

 M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 -1

ttS
H

bb
l A

4 -
---

--

o

oC
j

cz

c

k
A

m
l

oo

S
E

E
 M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - C
S

bb
 S

H
bE

TA
'4

---
TT

c>

O
)ho

X

o

§5D

o

W

4

o

F 
4TT

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - B

<r
>
a ra

 i

S
':

3cS
?

5D

3t

o-
+j

s3£

s?*

%

35

\\
IIT

ar

%
35

7

0

7-

TT

X

M
/y

t;c
r

a?35353E

C
D

C
Z

Q

poM
i

s:

R
/W

5

'■
71

=4

f

* 
«=

t

3C

N
19

4T
H

 S
T<

G
fe

--

• X
s

oo

•-
S

o
or

S
;

H
i+-

+

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 3

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T:
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 A
V

E
 N

 - N
 1

90
TH

 S
T 

TO
 N

 2
05

TH
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

/

«2
]

.W
 a*

 / 
i

if 
«»

/ C
? 

i
10

/6
/2

01
6

C
he

ck
ed

E
A

&
 o

t-
cn

§ 
lv

) n
j | ro

1
D

es
ig

ne
d

-<v/n

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D

D
ra

w
n

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D

o A
d 

E£+
D

es
cn

pt
io

n
In

iti
al

s
D

at
e

Attachment A

7d-7

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
REMOVE CURB

MarkH
Callout
NEW CURB AND GUTTER

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8



i
5' 17 IN7,k: iq&\y -v

23’G G G

8
34+00

w w w w

1=Ql

-+ TTRZ)fe.
+:•5' Wit®;+ r» X£2 crf \\ s-

3HE
s----------G — G -’-6 G )

32’
i 30+005-------------------- ,-----------

29 f 00
3S+

¥>■ www- w w w -

m

-o
R/W

&T

I
w )

4
/

---------G G G G G

33+00
i

.
i w w w — w w w

1 p
m \ s

R/W

i

G

V/

8

+5
i
G

s32+00

w w

R/W

Ko 2e 1 <•

iG G G — G

31+00 MERIDIAN AVEN

— w —w w w— w

X J} 3
GG

=s

W - W

*
6

VV

□
, 1I 4;i w ■/u 2 +4} m••

G
G\; G GG

.
i

33+00 34+00
#

G GV

31+00 MERIDIAN AVEN29 f 00 30+00 132+00iL Si

DEMOLITION PLAN

PAVING PLAN

8
LEGEND

400 20
m FeetPROJECT BOUNDARY

Vv ww w w w w w ww w w w ww w w wvv w w w w w w w w w w w w(Q5
—mtr

*A-o HDh 9XR/W R/W R/W

TX -r'

T] EXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.2

0 PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE

<5>REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

<0 ADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID.

<V) REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB)

© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL

(T) INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS OBOVATUS 'AMERICAN SMOKE TREE' 2 INCH CALIPER).

® PROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX

TREE REMOVAL LIST

APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESC

29+36.69 21.43L 32" DECID

34+59.03 21.77L 24" DECID

IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

Project No. 

Sheet

A4
Sheet A4 OF A7

fl.1 Wj?0S>

w
Pfmu

X VP* 42260 ^/A; 

V'+OWAX.

^ CITY OFShoreline
. Vsi?

17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206) 801-2700

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

S
E

E
 M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - J
S

E
E

 S
H

E
E

T 
A

5

-v
j00-4

M
A

TC
H

L 
N

E
 -1

•c

N
19

8T
H

 S
T

>
O

o
<

4
■G

-
-G

~

L.:

9
ci

R
/W

C
5

\

\

S
E

E
 M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - D
S

bb
S

H
E

LI
 A

b-
---

-

C
D

ag

m
/h

«

.t

N
19

8T
H

 S
T

o

X
.

—
 G

R
/W

.
i

fra

W
'S

9w
U

C
L

kdl

✓
4

L,

4©
C

|s-
M

c

Ln
.,

-S

nK
-/! >--
---

---
■■'-j

( <

)P
o

C
D

c
m

P
I

Ln
a

n
4^

!^
o

o

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - C

M
er

id
ia

n_
S

id
ew

ol
k.

O
ct

 0
6,

 2
01

6 
- J

:i
X

:\M
er

id
ia

n 
A

ve
 N

hd
el

ac
ru

z

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 4

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T:
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 A
V

E
 N

 - N
 1

90
TH

 S
T 

TO
 N

 2
05

TH
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
E

A
C

he
ck

ed

D
es

ig
ne

d
10

/6
/2

01
6

H
D

D
ra

w
n

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

In
iti

al
s

D
at

e

Attachment A

7d-8

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
6



IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

Project No.

Sheet

A5
Sheet A5 OF A7

v.o'AQ /«?4 lA'zCo

*"d P?*A &42260 o/A? 

ONM,

O

,0*7

J&
_ CITY OF
SHORELIN

«i:»

17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206) 801-2700

mEXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.2

PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE3

<*>
REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

<5> ADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID.

© REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB) 9TREE REMOVAL LIST© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL
LEGEND APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESC© 400 20INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS OBOVATUS 'AMERICAN SMOKE TREE' 2 INCH CALIPER).

-'S23m> Feet© 36+73.36 20.94L 26" DECIDPROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX PROJECT BOUNDARY

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 5

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T:
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 A
V

E
 N

 - N
 1

90
TH

 S
T 

TO
 N

 2
05

TH
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
E

A
C

he
ck

ed

D
es

ig
ne

d
10

/6
/2

01
6

H
D

D
ra

w
n

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

In
iti

al
s

D
at

e

3=

S
E

E
 M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - K
S

E
E

 S
H

E
E

T 
A

6
S

E
E

 M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - E

S
E

E
'S

H
E

E
TS

---
-

o

o

C
L

~0
S

J

5.
*

o

7
§

Lr
i.

C
D

cD
0)

TO
TOcel

TO
-p

a.
a.

£
N

o

it

a
a

n
<A

-
y

D
.

~a
.-O

H
S

'
5S

'1
/

V

%

\

v.

’•
 er

r-
-

R
/W

R
/W

/

/
$

O

o
7

r~r
/

A

O
K

a.

T
iP

,
P

J

'1.

/

!

iT
H

t*
X

,

1

kr
i

O
r

V
w

w

M
M

m
W

w
—

 w
w

---
---

---
-)

o

w
 -

J
o

(
M

/
! cl'

•IW
r :

( r

is ©
.

/•*
 X

C
L

O
.

X
N

 2
00

TH
 S

T
N

 2
00

TH
 S

T

[G
O

;

00
■ 

V
\

/»
}

}
}

{

•y
-v

*

y

j

T

S’
 s

V

'\

.. J

f
/

X
V

/ N
p

c:
3s

I
C

L

"C
l

Q
.

a.

p~
~G

\ }

I Iv y
i

(
\

r:

(

-3
re

 ~
—

t

0

jG

H
-j

ED
T®

F-
i

\.y

\
b\

I--

€
i

fL '

ct
>

(D
a. \

rr
i

/

v
-I

©

a

p

/

C
D

C
3

O
R

/W
✓

R
/W

©

\
\

S

\
\

/>
^ 

•
•4

C
D

O

/

x
\

X

d

P

rD
~d

dJ
-

p
P

?

/ A
/

0

r

■
 i

\

7
s

8

I

1
i

I
l \

( \x y
\

~r
s

s 
x 

1

V
 i

l

A

o
C

5
I

—

i T
O

TO

\.

S
 x"7

^
^3

TO

a-
a.

d4
:;-

S

( r"'
X ^

/■
i

\ )
o

o

li

S
 X

\
x

;im
j

■<

C
5

C
5

1;■

S
i

€

L'..
£L

I

I
O

O

1 -'.T
IB

P
f

3;
\

c.
a.

A
[F

N
-

o

6>

l

L
1©

a
cfcl

5=

S
"0

@
0

©
0

1

t
fs

l
ki

i

r
€

5?
W

-B

v-

T»
-

<3
-

[A
■p

■p

a.

-D
7^

i @
O

a
I

N

Nx

m

C
)

o

Li
/- 

-i
o

"4

/-
r —

PJ
©

V
V

«

LLI
LU

/
lo-

if

o
o

<
<

<
<

■A
*

«
P

a

>

<

R
-

I-+
 Q

a 
f

C
3

I©
TO

n
od

m
m

W
Lr

J
'4

*

00
\

xi

lr-
o

o

!!
s:

O

4=

5c
C

N
(

C

co

o
-V

i

IX
) M

cr
i|—

26

*

o
<5

H
o

o
o

^3

C
h

rs

is

cl
a

a

*

M
/y

R
/W

o

cd

©

a.
a.

0

P
7

s
o

o

W
w

 -
w

w
 I

W
 -j

w

I

C
L

o
a

N
19

9T
H

 S
T

N
19

9T
H

 S
T

@
TJ

C
L

>
>

>

C
j

O

O
o

<

—
ta

a-
 (^a

--
eB

sa
i--

---
---

---
-i

0

p^
i

P
A

=5
5;

SI
17

a

C
L

o
R

/W
R

/W

<

a?

o

i

o

o

Q
.

x

I-
x

I
jr.

o
io

o
IO

o

f
+

+

Q

o

^3
^3

o
or

TO
pi

ai
M

M
s£

5

I1

<
o

o

Q
.

H
P

in”

S
P

2C
5=

'

12
x ■

C
o

/TT

*3
'

o
0^

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
-J

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - D

ttf

C
O

C
N

K
M

,

O
ct

 0
6,

 2
01

6 
- 3

:i
~_

M
er

id
ia

n_
S

h
X

:\M
er

id
io

n 
A

ve
 N

hd
el

ac
ru

z

Attachment A

7d-9

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Polygon

MarkH
Callout
6

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
4

MarkH
Callout
7

MarkH
Callout
8

MarkH
Callout
REMOVE CURB

MarkH
Callout
NEW CURB AND GUTTER



IQ.

R/W

9
20 400

Feet

•— w w w —

©

1
1®

45+00 46- -C

□ EXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.

0 PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE

© REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

<*>
ADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID.

<•>
REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB)

© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL
LEGEND

© INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS OBOVATUS 'AMERICAN SMOKE TREE' 2 INCH CALIPER).

® PROJECT BOUNDARYPROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX

T■^T

I
I

6 46 4
I

I

36”FIR

f/

sol R/W
T------ p-P- ■P- -P- |K’-P-r m !V-+ +- * +■ -yt H K-x- *• -X- -x- i\a □ i \ !Li±omG G— G G G j®.G G G G G -G -G G G GG G G G G —G G GGGGG

TT+un*F7TU0 44+00 45+00: + +
MERIDIAN AVE N

-4
w w — w w w w w w — w w w w w ww w w------w — -----w ww w - — w -w w w w\ w

\ ©-r
£- FP P 4FT6 &

R/W
R/W

IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

Project No.

Sheet

A6
Sheet A6 OF A7

CITY OFShoreline
-A*

17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206)801-2700

2

TREE REMOVAL LIST

APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESC

42+44.60 27.74L 36" FIR

44+11.97 20.88L 30" DECID

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

I+
20

3R
D

-S
I

S
E

E
 M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - L
S

E
E

 S
H

E
E

T 
A

7

o
3

A✓

/

/A

w

R
/W

TO

vj

c

3s
O

O

o

I
*

->
4

: •

O
!

4^o

i

3s
+

-4

N
--H

cn
3R«

,C
L

o
in

3£

O
G

~

*

o

M

w
a-

*
<T

J
|j

FH
r

i©

+1
o

z
*e

o
m<

©

<

-3
K

-

O

Z

<

S
ir

5
O

o

' II

o'
o

C
O

m

5
o

-4

/

cn

/
o

€

*
c+

C
l

o
H

I
S

e
4

!

t
M

!
I©

i

*
o

sg
1

4

o

8

o

*

!S
P

-

C
5

T

o

f

%

C
l

$
o

TJ

i
or

!7
3

+

<

4

o

Q
l

is

O
K

O
a

8?

<

o

C
L

■P

C
L

*
(

f

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - K

o
M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - E

!

t
i

i

II i

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

tT
Y

\
*

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

<5
n

/
S

'.
ot\v

10
/6

/2
01

6
E

A
C

he
ck

ed

o ^
C

l o

3

* c
cnN

J

D
es

ig
ne

d

o

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D
o

N
,4:

y\
o

&
A

f,
'm

.
St

D
ra

w
n

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D

o
O

q
a  ^

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

In
iti

al
s

D
at

e

!

—
N

-2
-0

3R
D

-S
T

S
E

E
 M

A
TC

H
LI

N
E

 - F
S

S
TS

0E
E

H
7T

—

i r
G

o

C
O

m

o

ra
.

o

R
/W

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 6

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T:
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 A
V

E
 N

 - N
 1

90
TH

 S
T 

TO
 N

 2
05

TH
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T

id
ia

n 
A

ve
 N

O
ct

 0
6,

 2
01

6 
- 3

:
hd

el
ac

ru
z

Attachment A

7d-10



v>

I

46- -00 47+003: 3:

cc

R/W
!

J I

di

-6 — G G -—G

45+00

GV?

45+00 46--00 47+00=5 'S-

l

- w w w — w w w vv —w- ww vv- V/ w -

47
IA -o-u

R/WR/W R/W

DEMOLITION PLAN

vuu+o

c)
w /k ^

42260

fWoi/fc

Jw4
_ CITY OFShoreline

*S5fc8»:

17500 Midvale Ave. N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
(206)801-2700

w - w w w w vv w vvww — ww w

T Fo
R/WR/W L R/W

PAVING PLAN

+++

24'G G

EXISTING TREE/SHRUB GROUP TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREE PROTECTION.1

IF SHEET IS LESS 

THAN 22" X 34", IT IS 

A REDUCTION

PROTECT EXISTING STREET SIGN AND MAILBOX.2

PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING FENCE3

© REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK - LIMIT PER PLAN

© ADJUST LID/RIM TO GRADE & INSTALL SLIP RESISTANT LID. Project No.
© REMOVE TREE/ TRUNK (CLEAR AND GRUB)

9TREE REMOVAL LIST Sheet
© INSTALL SIDEWALK PANEL A7APPROX. STATION OFFSET TREE DESCLEGEND 0 20 40INSTALL TREE (PSIPE COTINUS OBOVATUS ’AMERICAN SMOKE TREE' 2 INCH CALIPER).

Feet46+91.06 22.21L 28" DECIDPROJECT BOUNDARYPROTECT AND RELOCATE MAILBOX Sheet A7 OF A7

Provided to Builders Exchange of WA, Inc. For usage Conditions Agreement see www.bxwa.com - Always Verify Scale

i
7o—

|

W
i

rr

LO

!+
■

-V
j

oo

w
p-

+7v\
$

Q
d

R
/W

■a
-

W
 -

7
7

G
 —

G
-

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - L

$s
t.

lS
tratO

TN

+1
''/

A

S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 P
LA

N
, 7

 O
F 

7
B

ID
 D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T;
 N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
S

TR
U

C
TI

O
N

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 A
V

E
 N

 - N
 1

90
TH

 S
T 

TO
 N

 2
05

TH
 S

T

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T 

P
R

E
S

E
R

V
A

TI
O

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

T

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
R

ev
is

io
ns

10
/6

/2
01

6
E

A
C

he
ck

ed

D
es

ig
ne

d
10

/6
/2

01
6

H
D

10
/6

/2
01

6
H

D
D

ra
w

n

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

In
iti

al
s

D
at

e

!

~G

4
wN

>

C
D

!

!/.

ii

R
/W

—
©

-

S----

w

- M
V

G

0

i

N
-2

03
RD

lS
T

M
A

TC
H

LI
N

E
 - F

co

S
L/

A/
V

/

A

R
/W

cc

+,
..jv.f\ 
\

O
cf

 0
6,

 2
01

6 
- 3

:1
1p

m
L 

M
er

id
ia

n^
S

id
e 

w
al

k.
X

:\M
er

id
ia

n 
A

ve
 N

hd
el

ac
ru

z

Put a Legend in somewhere in this area that 
indicates what the redlines are...

Attachment A

7d-11

bearl
Rectangle


	Staff Report
	Att A - Execute Change Order 1 With SRV Construction 



